on Form 8-K/A and were also filed as part of AMIS’s December 31, 2007 Annual Report on Form 10-K, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on
February 26, 2008.

Pro forma adjustments for the acquisition are based upon preliminary estimates, available information and certain assumptions that management of the
Company deem appropriate. Final adjustments may differ from the pro forma adjustments presented herein. Any changes to the initial estimates of the fair value
of the assets and liabilities will be recorded as adjustments to those assets and liabilities, and residual amounts will be allocated to goodwill and are not expected
to have a material impact on the statement of operations.

The pro forma information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the operating results that would have occurred if
the acquisition had occurred as of the date or during the period presented nor is it necessarily indicative of future operating results or financial position.

2

ON SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007
(In millions, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma Adjustments (note 2)

Historical

ON
Historical

AMIS
Depreciation
Expense (a)

Other
Adjustments   Combined

Product revenues   $1,469.8  $ 615.8  $ —   $ —   $2,085.6
Manufacturing service revenues   96.4   —   —   —   96.4

Net revenues   1,566.2   615.8   —   —   2,182.0

Cost of product revenues   876.5   339.6   (27.5)  (0.7) (c)   1,187.9
Cost of manufacturing services revenues   99.2   —   —   99.2

Cost of revenues   975.7   339.6   (27.5)  (0.7)   1,287.1

Gross profit   590.5   276.2   27.5   0.7   894.9

Operating expenses:
Research and development   133.0   105.1   (1.8)  (1.7) (c)   234.6
Selling and marketing   94.6   50.1   (0.4)  (0.6) (c)   143.7
General and administrative   82.7   37.3   (1.0)  (2.3) (c)   116.7
Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets   —   20.7   —   (0.1) (b)  20.6
Restructuring, asset impairments and other, net   3.0   16.8   —   —   19.8

Total operating expenses   313.3   230.0   (3.2)  (4.7)   535.4

Operating income   277.2   46.2   30.7   5.4   359.5

Other income (expenses), net:
Interest expense   (38.8)  (21.0)  —   21.0 (d)   (38.8)
Interest income   13.0   3.8   —   (12.7) (d)  4.1
Other   —   (4.6)  —   —   (4.6)
Loss on debt prepayment   (0.1)  —   —   —   (0.1)

Other income (expenses), net   (25.9)  (21.8)  —   8.3   (39.4)

Income before income taxes and minority interests   251.3   24.4   30.7   13.7   320.1
Income tax benefit (provision)   (7.7)  5.0   —   —   (e)   (2.7)
Minority interests   (1.4)  —   —   —   (1.4)

Net income   $ 242.2  $ 29.4  $ 30.7  $ 13.7  $ 316.0

Income per common share:
Basic:   $ 0.83   $ 0.80

Diluted:   $ 0.80   $ 0.78

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   290.8   103.2 (f)   394.0

Diluted   301.2   105.3 (f)   406.5

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

3

ON SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 28, 2008
(In millions, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma Adjustments (Note 2)

Historical

ON
Historical
AMIS (*)

Depreciation
Expense (a)

Other
Adjustments   Combined

Revenues   $ 421.9  $ 108.6  $ —   $ —   $ 530.5
Cost of revenues   275.3   59.1   (5.7)  (0.3) (c)   328.4

Gross profit   146.6   49.5   5.7   0.3   202.1

Operating expenses:
Research and development   40.3   25.5   (0.4)  (0.5) (c)   64.9
Selling and marketing   25.8   10.7   (0.1)  (0.2) (c)   36.2
General and administrative   23.8   7.3   (0.2)  (0.7) (c)   30.2
Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets   2.4   4.6   —   (0.3) (b)  6.7
In-process research and development   17.7   —   —   (17.7) (g)  —
Restructuring, asset impairments and other, net   5.8   2.5   —   —   8.3

Total operating expenses   115.8   50.6   (0.7)  (19.4)   146.3

Operating income   30.8   (1.1)  6.4   19.7   55.8

Other income (expenses), net:
Interest expense   (9.3)  (3.5)  —   3.5 (d)   (9.3)
Interest income   2.0   0.2   —   (1.9) (d)  0.3
Other   (1.9)  (0.8)  —   —   (2.7)

Other income (expenses), net   (9.2)  (4.1)  —   1.6   (11.7)

Income before income taxes and minority interests   21.6   (5.2)  6.4   21.3   44.1
Income tax provision   (1.1)  7.0   —   —   (e)   5.9
Minority interests   0.3   —   —   —   0.3

Net income   $ 20.8  $ 1.8  $ 6.4  $ 21.3  $ 50.3

Income per common share:
Basic:   $ 0.07   $ 0.12

Diluted:   $ 0.07   $ 0.12

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   306.8   103.2 (f)   410.0

Diluted   309.3   104.6 (f)   413.9

(*) The statement of operations of historical AMIS includes the period from January 1, 2008 to the acquisition date.

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

4

ON SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed statements of operations of ON Semiconductor Corporation (“ON” or the “Company”) have been prepared
by ON using the purchase method of accounting. The pro forma adjustments are preliminary and based on management’s estimates of the fair value of the assets